‐ 1 ‐
Copyright The Japan Welding Engineering Society, 2011-2017 All Rights Reserved。
 特集：圧力容器の溶接
石油精製プラント向け圧力容器用 Cr-Mo 鋼の
変遷・動向と溶接技術
株式会社 神戸製鋼所
機器事業部門 機器本部 技術部
中西 智明

2) API recommended practice 941, Steels for Hydrogen Service at Elevated Temperatures and Pressures in
Petroleum Refineries and Petrochemical Plants, 7the edition, Aug. 2008.
3) 稲垣道夫, 田原隆康: 高温圧力容器用高強度 Cr-Mo 鋼の技術基準と諸特性（第一報）, 圧力技術
JHPI Vol.31 No.5 (1993), 29-35.
4) Masato Yamada, Tadamichi Sakai, Shiro Nose: Development of Cr-Mo-V-Cb-Ca steel for high pressure
and high temperature hydrogenation reactors, Proceeding of ASME 1995 Pressure Vessels & Piping
Division Vol. 315 (1995)
5) Shiro Nose, Masato Yamada, Toshiaki Fukada, Tadamichi Sakai, E.H. Niccolls, A.J. Bagdasarian, A.G.
Imgram: Fabrication of a hydroprocessing reactor applying 2.25Cr-1Mo-V-Cb-Ca steel, Proceeding of
ASME 1998 Pressure Vessels & Piping Division PVP-Vol. 380 Book No.H01161-1998 (1998), 301-314
6) API Technical report 938-B, First edition: Use of 9Cr-1Mo-V(Grade 91) steel in the oil refining industry
(2008)
7) Sylvain Pillot, Zhao Zhao, Stephanie Corre, Cedric Chauvy, Lionel Coudreuse: Hydrogen and high
temperature resistant V-mod. 9Cr-1Mo heavy plates devoted to new generation high performance
petrochemical reactors, Proceeding of ASME 2011 Pressure Vessels & Piping conference,
PVP2011-57092 (2011)
8) Tomoaki Nakanishi, Tadashi Ikeuchi, Susumu Terada, Masato Yamada, Takeo Miyamura, Shigenobu
Nanba, Tomoya Shinozaki, Hiroki Nakashima: Development of pressure vessels made of 9Cr-1Mo-V
steels for high temperature process in refining industries, Proceeding of ASME 2014 Pressure Vessels &
Piping conference, PVP2014-28364 (2014)
9) Takeo Miyamura, Shigenobu Nanba, Tomoaki Nakanishi, Masato Yamada, Fracture toughness after
long-term aging in 9Cr-1Mo-V steel for pressure vessels, Proceeding of ASME 2014 Pressure Vessels &
Piping conference, PVP2014-28578 (2014)
10) 安部正光, 篠田薫, 楠和憲, 合田明人, 長尾圭一郎, 竹中俊哉: 9Cr-1Mo-V 鋼製プロセス機器の製
造技術確立 Hitz 技報 Vol.75 No.2 (2014)
11) API recommended practice 934-A, Second edition: Material and fabrication of 2 1/4Cr-1Mo, 2
1/4Cr-1Mo-1/4V, 3Cr-1Mo and 3Cr-1Mo-1/4V steel heavy wall pressure vessels for high temperature
hydrogen service (2010)
12) API technical report 934-B, First edition: Fabrication consideration for vanadium-modified Cr-Mo steel
heavy wall pressure vessels (2011)
13) Cedric Chauvy, Sylvain Pillot: Prevention of weld metal reheat cracking during Cr-Mo-V heavy reactors
fabrication, Proceeding of ASME 2009 Pressure Vessels & Piping conference PVP2009-78144 (2009)
‐ 11 ‐
Copyright The Japan Welding Engineering Society, 2011-2017 All Rights Reserved.
14) Sylvain Pillot, Sedric Chauvy: Standard procedure to test 2 1/4Cr-1Mo-V SAW filler material reheat
cracking susceptibility, Proceeding of ASME 2012 Pressure Vessels & Piping conference PVP2012-78030
(2012)
15) Les Antalffy, Cathleen Shargay, Dennis Smythe, Karly Moore: Reheat cracking in 2 1/4Cr-1Mo-1/4V
reactor welds and the development of ultrasonic techniques for their discovery, Proceedings of 12th
International Conference of Pressure Vessel Technology (2009), 52-64